Ber ké’ CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT PARTS

MopEL 330M SLICER
SERIAL NUMBERS 2008068 AND HIGHER

EFFECTIVE APRIL 2010



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
12
15
17
19

Table of Contents

BASE

TRANSMISSION
GUARDS

SLIDING PLATE
CARRIAGE

THICKNESS REGULATOR
SHARPENER

SLICER BASE

F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

©
©
5o}
@
Q
i
o

BASE

F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59366

O©CoO~NOOGOPAWN-=

PART NO.

01-40330M-00001
01-40330M-00002
01-40330M-00003
01-40330M-00004
01-40330M-00005
01-40330M-00007
01-40330M-00006
01-40330M-00008
01-40330M-00013
01-40330M-00009
01-40330M-00012
01-40330M-00011
01-40330M-00010
01-40330M-00009
01-40330M-00014
01-40330M-00015
01-40330M-00011
01-40330M-00003
01-40330M-00016
01-40330M-00017
01-40330M-00018
01-40330M-00009
01-40330M-00013
01-40330M-00012
01-40330M-00011
01-40330M-00501
01-40330M-00137
01-40330M-00024
01-40330M-00027
01-40330M-00025
01-40330M-00026
01-40330M-00023
01-40330M-00022
01-40330M-00009
01-40330M-00021
01-40330M-00020
01-40330M-00019
01-40330M-00018

BASE
NAME OF PART AMT.
HANAIE ...ttt sttt ettt e et st 1
N[0 RPN 1
Cover — Fly-Wheel
L YA 1= PSSR

(7] o o = o [PPSO PP UPPPRRRSPOPINY

Bushing 20 28 35..

S ] 1 SOOI SPT USRI
ST o] 1T VAN o TSP 1
Chain
ST o] (0T {1 RS 1
BUSHING 20 28 35ttt ettt 1

Cover — Fly-Wheel

(@707 a1 aT=Tex 1ol 2o o RPN 1
(07 =T a1 1T RPN 1

Threaded Shaft..
Bearing 6004 2Z
(3o o TP

F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRANSMISSION

F-43212 (April 2010) -6-



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59367

O©COoO~NOOUOPWN =

PART NO.

01-40330M-00037
01-40330M-00036
01-40330M-00035
01-40330M-00038
01-40330M-00039
01-40330M-00040
01-40330M-00041
01-40330M-00042
01-40330M-00043
01-40330M-00002
01-40330M-00045
01-40330M-00046
01-40330M-00045
01-40330M-00047
01-40330M-00048
01-40330M-00049
01-40330M-00050
01-40330M-00051
01-40330M-00052
01-40330M-00054
01-40330M-00053
01-40330M-00159
01-40330M-00053
01-40330M-00054
01-40330M-00055
01-40330M-00507
01-40330M-00056
01-40330M-00044
01-40330M-00057
01-40330M-00058
01-40330M-00059
01-40330M-00060
01-40330M-00061
01-40330M-00519
01-40330M-00199
01-40330M-00509
01-40330M-00510
01-40330M-00029
01-40330M-00081
01-40330M-00512
01-40330M-00513
01-40330M-00514
01-40330M-00509
01-40330M-00516
01-40330M-00211

TRANSMISSION
NAME OF PART AMT.
Foot....... A
Washer .2
Screw........... 2
Rubber Stop.... |
Cover........... |
Head......... 1
Grub Screw..... 2
Threaded Bar.. 1
Nut....cooores 1
|\ [0 ] .2
Bearing 72002B. 1
Hub ..o |
Bearing 72002B..... 1
Blade-Carrier Shaft... 1
Sharpener Slide..... |
Screw.... |
Knob ..... .2
Washer............... .2
Sharpener Guard .. 1
Washer............... .2
SCreW.....cccveeenee.. 2
Screw M4 x 6 (SST).. .2
SCreW.....cccveeenee. |
Washer........c......... A
Spacer — Nylon Nut... w1
Sharpener Release... 1
Back Blade Cover. 1
Tank ...... 1
Screw |
Flange 1
Blade.......cccc...... A
Screw — Thumb..... 1
Front Blade Cover........ 1
Slice Deflector (NSF)... 1
Screw M5 x 6 (SST)..... w1
Spacer ................. |
SCreW...cccvcvveeeevieeee. 2
Screw M6 x 18 (SST)... 2
Screw M5 x 10 (SST)... w1
Slice Deflector — Stop .. A
Hinge ...coovviiieees |
Spring ... |
Spacer .....ccoceeeveeennenn. |
Slice Deflector — Shaft. A
LT T o (S I TS PROURURPPN 2

F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

GUARDS

F-43212 (April 2010) -8-



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59368

©CoO~NOOAADWN -

PART NO.

01-40330M-00062
01-40330M-00063
01-40330M-00091
01-40330M-00064
01-40330M-00065
01-40330M-00066
01-40330M-00067
01-40330M-00069
01-40330M-00068
01-40330M-00073
01-40330M-00074
01-40330M-00075
01-40330M-00070
01-40330M-00071
01-40330M-00072
01-40330M-00078
01-40330M-00074
01-40330M-00079
01-40330M-00081
01-40330M-00082
01-40330M-00074
01-40330M-00073
01-40330M-00503
01-40330M-00077
01-40330M-00076
01-40330M-00080
01-40330M-00083
01-40330M-00084
01-40330M-00086
01-40330M-00085
01-40330M-00092
01-40330M-00087
01-40330M-00090
01-40330M-00089
01-40330M-00002

GUARDS

Square Bar...

Rubber Foot.

NAME OF PART

AMT.

WVASIET ... et e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e a——eeaeeeeaeabaaeeeaeeaananraeeaeaaane 2
SO BW ..ttt ettt et e e e e ————eeeeeeeta————eeeeeeaaa——teeee e ——aeaaeeeaaaaanteaeeeaaaarranees 2
|\ L | O PP SO PP UPPPRRRRPOPINt 1

F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

SLIDING PLATE

-10 -

F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59369

©CoO~NOOADWN -

PART NO.

01-40330M-00522
01-40330M-00523
01-40330M-00099
01-40330M-00100
01-40330M-00101
01-40330M-00527
01-40330M-00528
01-40330M-00529
01-40330M-00218
01-40330M-00531
01-40330M-00532
01-40330M-00533
01-40330M-00096
01-40330M-00535
01-40330M-00536
01-40330M-00537
01-40330M-00538
01-40330M-00539
01-40330M-00540
01-40330M-00541
01-40330M-00542
01-40330M-00543
01-40330M-00544
01-40330M-00545
01-40330M-00103
01-40330M-00104
01-40330M-00548
01-40330M-00112
01-40330M-00550
01-40330M-00551
01-40330M-00218
01-40330M-00553
01-40330M-00554
01-40330M-00555
01-40330M-00556
01-40330M-00180
01-40330M-00558
01-40330M-00559
01-40330M-00560
01-40330M-00561
01-40330M-00562
01-40330M-00186
01-40330M-00564
01-40330M-00124
01-40330M-00123
01-40330M-00567
01-40330M-00081
01-40330M-00568

SLIDING PLATE

NAME OF PART AMT.

Pin M8 x 50..
Brake Joint...

BOAY — BraKE ...ttt 1
PlAte — BraKe ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aanraanas 1

ST o] 4T oo R T T  S ST U P OP R PRTURPTOPPN 1
GIUD SCIBW ...ttt et b ettt sae e s bt see et e sieeeas 1
e o TSRS 1
PN B X 18 e bttt Rttt ettt eae et s 2
PN — HANAGID -ttt 1
BATING ...ttt nine e

Grub Screw..

Support — Handgrip

ST o] 410 To R TSP PP PO PTTUPPOPPN 1

Spacer ............
Washer (SST)
SCIEW M8 X 25 (SST ). utiitiiiiie ittt et ee ettt ettt et e e st e e te e seeenbeesseaenseesssesseeanseesnseenseesseaans 2
KNOD — FiXiNG PIAte........ooiuiiiiiii ettt

Cover — Plate (SST)..
Plate — AIUMINUIM ...ttt e e sttt e e et e e e sae e e e ane e e e ebeeeaneeeeanbeeeannneeeaneen

SCIEW M5B X 10 (SST ) utieitieiiie ittt ettt et ettt et e e sae e e teeeseeenbeesseeenseesasesseaenseesnseenseassnaens 1
[0 To I o3 | SRS 1

-1 - F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59370

©CO~NOOADWN -

10
1
12

PART NO.

01-40330M-00569
01-40330M-00138
01-40330M-00189
01-40330M-00190
01-40330M-00192
01-40330M-00193
01-40330M-00194
01-40330M-00195
01-40330M-00196
01-40330M-00197
01-40330M-00198
01-40330M-00200

48

CARRIAGE

NAME OF PART

AMT.

F-43212 (April 2010)




MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

CARRIAGE (CONT,)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59370

13 01-40330M-00T99  SCIEW ......eiuiiiieuritieie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt it e et e et e saeeh e e s bt eb e e b e ek e et eseeare e s e e nbeeseenteneeetenaeennens
14 01-40330M-00137  SCIEW ...c.eeeuriiieuritieieeite ettt ettt ettt ettt e et eae e et e e et e st e eae e b e eb e e b e et e e s eseear e e s e e abeeseenteneeentenaeennens
15 01-40330M-00T73  NUL ...cutiitieiteetie ettt ettt ettt e e a e b e e bt e b e bt et e e e ebe e s e e b e e seenteseeetenaeennenn
16 01-40330M-00171 Grub Screw..
17 01-40330M-00170  PiINION ...ttt ettt ettt e e a e a e b e b et e e eer e s e e ebe e s e e ntesee et e naeennens
18 01-40330M-00169  SPIINGY PN ...eueiiiieieeee ettt ettt et b e e bt et et st enenaee e s
19 01-40330M-00167

20 01-40330M-00166

21 01-40330M-00165

22 01-40330M-00163

23 01-40330M-00162

24 01-40330M-00161

25 01-40330M-00159

26 01-40330M-00156

27 01-40330M-00153

28 01-40330M-00154

29 01-40330M-00155

30 01-40330M-00157  SPFING ..uveeureeieireiti ettt ettt ettt ettt et st e e et e s et eae e b e eb e e b e et e e s eseeab e e s e e nbeessenteneeetenaeennens 1
31 01-40330M-00158
32 01-40330M-00T60  SPFING ...uveeureeieireitieieeite ettt ettt ettt eae et e et e s et ebe e b e eb e e b e ebe e s eseeareeseenbeeeeenteneeenenaeennens 1
33 01-40330M-00164

34 01-40330M-00168

35 01-40330M-00172

36 01-40330M-00149

37 01-40330M-00147

38 01-40330M-00146

39 01-40330M-00145

40 01-40330M-00137

Y| 01-40330M-00136

42 01-40330M-00135 Graduated BAOAGE ........cc.eeiuieiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt ab e sae e et e e st eeae e st e e seeabeesnneenneas 1
43 01-40330M-00584 Grub Screw

44 01-40330M-00134

45 01-40330M-00570

46 01-40330M-00259

47 01-40330M-00131

48 01-40330M-00132

49 01-40330M-00133

50 01-40330M-00138

51 01-40330M-00139

52 01-40330M-00140

53 01-40330M-00141

54 01-40330M-00142

55 01-40330M-00143
56 01-40330M-00144  INAEX HEAM .......ooiiiiiiiiiieeece ettt sttt r e bt ettt nne s 1
57 01-40330M-00151T  CAITIAGE -....veveeueeeieueete ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e bt e b e e bt e e et e e eeee e bt e s e e bt e st enteseeenenaeennens 1
58 01-40330M-00178 Plate Carrier

59 01-40330M-00181

60 01-40330M-00137

61 01-40330M-00179

62 01-40330M-00188

63 01-40330M-00182

64 01-40330M-00187

65 01-40330M-00186

66 01-40330M-00183

67 01-40330M-00184

68 01-40330M-00185

69 01-40330M-00180

70 01-40330M-00152 Springy Pin ..
71 01-40330M-00148  FEEART ....c..eiiieiieiieeete ettt ettt e e a e h e bbbt et eeeeb e e bt et et e sae et e naeeneenn
72 01-40330M-00177  Front Part (SST) ....c.eeiueieeieiieie ettt sttt sttt b e et st nae e s 1
73 01-40330M-00176 Bushing
74 01-40330M-00150  RELAINET ......cviiiiiiieieete ettt ettt b e bt se e e bt et e bt et e st et e naeennenn 1
75 01-40330M-00175  SPFING ..cuveeuretieireitieieerte ettt sttt ettt ettt eee e sa e et e saeeae e b e eb e e s e et e e s eseeareeseenbeeseenteeeeetenaeennens 1
76 01-40330M-00174  BUSHING ......eetieieiiieie ettt ettt b et se e s bt ettt et et et naeenne s 1

-13 - F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

24

;

THICKNESS REGULATOR

F-43212 (April 2010) -14 -



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59371

©CoO~NOOADWN -

NNNNMNMNNMNNMNMNN-AA A A Aaaaaa -
OAAPRPRWN_LOCOONOOAPNWN-20

PART NO.

01-40330M-00201
01-40330M-00202
01-40330M-00203
01-40330M-00204
01-40330M-00205
01-40330M-00206
01-40330M-00207
01-40330M-00208
01-40330M-00209
01-40330M-00210
01-40330M-00211
01-40330M-00212
01-40330M-00213
01-40330M-00214
01-40330M-00215
01-40330M-00216
01-40330M-00217
01-40330M-00218
01-40330M-00219
01-40330M-00220
01-40330M-00221
01-40330M-00222
01-40330M-00223
01-40330M-00224
01-40330M-00225
01-40330M-00226

THICKNESS REGULATOR

NAME OF PART AMT.
SHAING GUIAE ...ttt ettt sttt sb et et enee e e nbeesaeeenneas 1
LA =T =Y RS OSTRRRN 2

S To LTV T = o I 0 o= SN 1
GIUD SCIBW ...ttt e et e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e et eeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeennsssseeeeeeannssnnees 1
£ =TT SRS 1
15 1 1o RSN 1
BUSKING ...ttt ettt 1
5 o] 13T TPV SRR 1

-156- F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

SHARPENER

F-43212 (April 2010) -16 -



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

SHARPENER
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59372
1 01-40330M-00227 Sharpener SUPPOIT PN ......oo ettt et e e st e e e sne e e e anae e e aaeeeeenneeeenneeens 1
2 01-40330M-00228 Sharpener Support
3 01-40330M-00229  CAmM LEVET ...ttt ettt ettt e et s et e e bt eee e e sat e st e e ee e e beesaneeaeeas
4 01-40330M-00230
5 01-40330M-00231
6 01-40330M-00232
7 01-40330M-00233
8 01-40330M-00234
9 01-40330M-00235
10 01-40330M-00236
11 01-40330M-00237 Spring ...
12 01-40330M-00238  CHIClID ...cuveeuveeeeueerte ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt eae e et e st e s et eh e e b e eb e et e eb e et en e e aaees e e bt eneeetenneetenneeneenn
13 01-40330M-00239  SPIING ..cueveiutiiiitieiee ettt ettt et et e e bt st e et e e e ae e e s bt e s aee e ese e e et e e ebeeeab e e saeeebeeeae e e saeeeateeeteeebeesaeeeaneas
14 01-40330M-00238 Circlip....
15 01-40330M-00240 WASNET ..ottt ettt ettt b ettt ettt et et et e eae e e e ea e e st e abees e e bt ene e et eneetenaenneennas
16 01-40330M-00234  BallS .....ccueeteiiieieeiiete ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et a e h e e bt et eae et h et b e neeae e n e
17 01-40330M-00241
18 01-40330M-00242  SPIING -.uveeueeteemeeteemeeste et as et e st e s ete e e ateeaeeateeaeeeeeeaeesaeeae e aeas e e b e ebe e s esseaaees e e bt eneentenneentenneennean 1
19 01-40330M-00243
20 01-40330M-00244
21 01-40330M-00245
22 01-40330M-00246
23 01-40330M-00249
24 01-40330M-00250
25 01-40330M-00251
26 01-40330M-00252 Sharpener Hand
27 01-40330M-00253  GIUD SCIEW .......eeuiiiueetiiueeteitte ettt ettt ettt et e et e st e et ehe e b e eb e e b e ebe e s e ebeerees e e bt eseentenneentenneeneean
28 01-40330M-00248 WASKNET........eiueiiiiiietieieete ettt ettt ettt ettt et e et et e ea e et e ehe e s e e ebees e e bt eae e bt eneeeenaenneennan
29 01-40330M-00247 Cover ....
30 01-40330M-00256
31 01-40330M-00253
32 01-40330M-00254
33 01-40330M-00255  SPFINGY PiN ..ottt sttt et e e sttt st st e e e e 1
34 01-40330M-00257  SharpeNEr DOAY .........eeeiiiiieiiiie ettt et e e et e e e ee e e asbe e e aseeeesneeaeanneeesaseeeaaneeeeaanneaeaneeens 1
-17 - F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

13
12
1
/’V 1
10 L
9/*
S
3
I~
8 4

~—

SLICER BASE

F-43212 (April 2010) -18 -



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59405

O©CoO~NOOOPAWN =

PART NO.

01-40330M-00574
01-40330M-00575
01-40330M-00211
01-40330M-00576
01-40330M-00577
01-40330M-00211
01-40330M-00578
01-40330M-00579
01-40330M-00580
01-40330M-00581
01-40330M-00582
01-40330M-00583
01-40330M-00579
01-40330M-00583
01-40330M-00258

Screw M6x16 (SST)

SLICER BASE

NAME OF PART

AMT.

ATz R LT (S 1S I PP PP PPRPTPI

Plate — Wheel ....

ATz R LT (S 1S I PR PP RPPRPTPI

Nut M6 (SST)

SCrEW IMTOX20 .....eeiieiiee ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e et aaeeaeeeeaatbaeeeeaesaasassaeeeeseantsneaaeeseaansraneen
SCIEW MBXT0 ...ttt ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e et et e e e e e e s sasbaeeeeeeeeasassaeeeeseantaaaeaaeeeennnrnnees

Washer (SST)....

INUE MO Lttt a bbbttt e e bt e bt e bt e et naeenne s
(OU] o Tl oo | SRR PPN

Screw M10x20....

(OU] o Tl oo PP PR PPRRPNY
(022 1S3 Y PP UPPPRROPN

-19-

F-43212 (April 2010)



MODEL 330M SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43212 APRIL 2010 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



	BASE
	TRANSMISSION
	GUARDS
	SLIDING PLATE
	CARRIAGE
	THICKNESS REGULATOR
	SHARPENER
	SLICER BASE


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (None)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Conforms to "SheetSpotHiRes" of the 2005 Ghent PDF Workgroup specifications)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2540 2540]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


